

CASE NO.

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

DAVID PICKUP, CHRISTOPHER H. ROSIK,  
PH.D., et. al.

Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor of the State of  
California, in his official capacity, et. al.

Respondents

and

EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor-Respondents

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Mathew D. Staver  
(Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@lc.org

Mary E. McAlister  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000  
court@LC.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
PARTIES ..... ii  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE  
STATEMENT ..... iii  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE  
PETITION ..... 10  
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT  
THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE  
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO RECALL THE  
MANDATE AND THIS COURT’S  
EXPRESS ABROGATION OF ITS  
OPINION..... 10  
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT  
THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE  
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO RECALL THE  
MANDATE WHEN FREE SPEECH  
RIGHTS ARE BEING INFRINGED AND  
OTHER CIRCUITS WHICH HAVE  
RECALLED MANDATES WHEN CIVIL  
RIGHTS ARE BEING INFRINGED..... 20

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal To Recall Its Mandate After This Court Explicitly Abrogated Its Decision By Name Conflicts With Other Circuit Decisions Recalling Mandates When Civil Rights Are At Risk. .... 22

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Refusal To Recall Its Mandate Exacerbates A Ripple Effect Of Expanding Irreparable Harm As States and Localities Continue To Enact Laws In Reliance Upon The Decision That This Court Abrogated By Name..... 25

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO PROVIDE DEFINITIVE GUIDANCE ON WHAT CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES SUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE INTEREST IN REPOSE ATTACHING TO THE MANDATE OF A COURT OF APPEALS. .... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

**APPENDIX**

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Order Denying Motion to Recall The Mandate, Nov. 6, 2018..... 1a

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Panel  
Decision Affirming District Court Denial  
of Preliminary Injunction, Aug. 29, 2013 ..... 3a

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Order  
Denying Motion for Rehearing or  
Rehearing En Banc, Dec. 21, 2018..... 105a

Enrolled Text of California SB1172..... 107a

First and Fourteenth Amendments to the  
United States Constitution ..... 120a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	8
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1977).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) .....	18
<i>Boston &amp; Maine Corp. v. Town of Hampton</i> , 7 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Bottone v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	10, 31, 33
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	4
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 463 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	11
<i>Hines v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 253 F.2d 111 (6th Cir.1958) .....	32

<i>Judkins v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 745 F.2d 1330 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	8
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 306 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	22, 23
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	i
<i>Sargent v. Columbia Forest Prod., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12, 18, 32, 33
<i>Turner Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S.622 (1994) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. Murray</i> , 2 Fed.Appx. 398 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16

<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 116 F.3d 120, 123 (5th Cir. 1997) ....	13, 22, 24
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. State of Utah</i> , 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 834 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	6

### **Statutes**

2017 Conn. Pub. Acts 5; Ill. Comp. Stat. 48/1 (2017); S.B. 1028, 2018 Reg. Session (Md. 2018).....	26
Arizona, S.B. 1047, 54th Leg., 1st Sess. (Ariz. 2019).....	29
Colorado, H.B. 19-1129, 72nd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019).....	29
Connecticut, H.B. 6695, January Sess. 2017 (Conn. 2017) .....	25
D.C. Code §7-1231.14 (2017). .....	26
Delaware, S.B. 65, 149th Assembly, 2017 Reg. Session, (Del. 2017) .....	25

District of Columbia, D.C. Code §7-1231.14 (2017)..... 25

Florida, S.B. 84, H.B. 109,2019 Leg. Sess. (Fla. 2019) ..... 29

H.B. 2753, 65th Leg., 2018 Regular Session (Wash. 2018)..... 26

H.B. 587-FN, 2018 Session (NH 2018) ..... 26

Hawaii, S.B. 270, 29th Leg. (Hawaii 2017) ..... 26

Idaho, H.B. 52, 65th Leg. 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2019) ..... 29

Illinois, H.B. 0217, 2017 Leg. Sess. (Ill. 2017) ..... 26

Indiana, H.B. 1231, S.B. 284, 121st Gen. Assy., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2019) ..... 29

Iowa, H.F. 106, 88<sup>th</sup> Sess. (Iowa 2019)..... 29

Maryland, S.B. 1028, 2018 Reg. Session (Md. 2018) ..... 26

Minnesota, S.F. 83, H.F. 12, 91st Leg. Sess. (Minn. 2019) ..... 29

Missouri, H.B. 516, 100th Gen. Assy., 1st Reg. Session (Missouri 2019) ..... 29

N.M. Stat. Ann. §61-1-3.3.....	26
Nebraska, L.B. 167, 106th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2019).....	29
Nevada, S.B. 201, 79th Sess. (2017).....	26
New Hampshire, H.B. 587-FN, 2018 Session (N.H. 2018).....	26
New Mexico, S.B. 121, 53rd Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2017).....	26
New York, S.1046, 2019 Session (N.Y. 2019).....	26
Oklahoma, H.B. 2456, 57th Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 2019).....	29
Oregon Rev. Stat. §§ 675.070, 675.300, 675.336, 675.540, 675.745 (2016).....	26
Oregon, H.B 2307, 78th Leg. 2015 Sess. (Oregon 2015).....	26
Pennsylvania S.B. 56, 2019 Leg. Sess. (Penn. 2019).....	29
Rhode Island, H. 5277 2017 Leg. Sess. (R.I. 2017).....	26
Texas H.B. 517, 86th Leg. (Texas 2019).....	29

Virginia, S.B. 1773, 2019 Sess. (Virginia  
2019);..... 29

VT. Stat. Ann. title 18, §8351, title 26, §§  
1354(a), 1842(b), 3016, 3210(a),3271(a),  
4042(a), 4062(a), 4132(a)..... 26

West Virginia, S.B. 359, 2019 Reg. Sess.  
(W.V. 2019);..... 29

**Other Authorities**

Berg, *Toward a First Amendment Theory  
of Doctor–Patient Discourse and the  
Right To Receive Unbiased Medical  
Advice*, 74 B.U.L. REV. 201 (1994) ..... 7

**Treatises**

16 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §  
3938, p. 712 (2d ed.1996)..... 10
